
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Audit Committee 
  

Members on the Committee 
 
Rajiv P Vyas (Chairman) 

Richard Lewis (Vice-Chairman) 

Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 

George Cooper 

Susan O'Brien 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 17 MARCH 2015 
 

 

Time: 5.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Monday, 9 March 2015 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=256&MId=2037&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
[...]
d Development Plan for Audit 
Committee Members  

 Oral update to be provided.  

 

PART II 

15 Internal Audit - Draft Internal Audit Strategy 2015 - 2020 (Pages 125-142) 

16 Risk Management Report - 2014/15 (Pages 143-162) 



- Page 1 - 

Minutes 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Tuesday 16 December 2014 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3- Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
  

 Independent Member: 
Rajiv Vyas (Chairman). 
 
Members Present: 
Councillors George Cooper, Tony Eginton, Richard Lewis and Susan O'Brien. 
 
Officers Present: 
Garry Coote (Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager), Dan Kennedy (Head of 
Performance and Improvement), Sarah Hydrie (Assistant Internal Audit 
Manager), Sian Kunert (Chief Accountant), Muir Laurie (Head of Internal Audit), 
Nancy Le Roux (Deputy Director of Strategic Finance), Paul Whaymand 
(Corporate Director of Finance) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Heather Bygrave and Jonathan Gooding (External Auditors - Deloitte). 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Cooper declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 6 - 
Corporate Fraud Investigation Progress Report because one of the prosecutions 
detailed in the report related to a Constituent who he knew as a resident. He 
remained in the room and took part in discussions on the item.  
 
Councillor Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 5 – 
Deloitte - 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan because he was a deferred Member of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme. He remained in the room and took part in 
discussions on the item. 
 

25. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

26. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all the items on the Agenda be considered in public with the 
exception of Agenda Item 11 - Risk Management. 
 

27. DELOITTE - 2014/15 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the initial 
plans for the 2014/15 audit by Deloitte. 
 
The Committee was provided with the key developments for 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



- Page 2 - 
 

the audit and was informed that the expected level of 
materiality calculated on the basis of gross expenditure for the 
full year would be £10.1m. 
 
The significant audit risks were identified and the main areas 
on which specific audit work would focus would be 

• Recognition of grant income 

• Recording of capital spend 

• Management override of key controls 

• Upgrade of Oracle financial system 
 
Reference was made to the scope of the work and approach 
which included six key areas: 
 

•  Financial Statements 

•  Annual Governance Statement 

• Value for Money conclusion 

• Assurance report on the Whole Government Accounts 
return 

• Pensions Audit 

• Grants 
 
Discussion took place on Risk Management and reference was 
made to the identification of accounting of schools as being a 
potential audit risk. Members were informed that CIPFA had 
not issued final guidance on the practical considerations of 
accounting for schools. Deloitte would monitor this potential 
risk and work closely with the Council Finance Team to 
address it. 
 
RESOLVED -      

 
1. That the Committee noted the report. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28. CORPORATE FRAUD INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 
The Committee was provided with a progress report from the 
Council's Corporate Fraud Investigation Manager. Reference  
was made to a range of activities which the team had been 
involved in since April 2014. These included:- 

• Social Housing Fraud 

• Council Tax/ Business Rates inspections 

• Right to Buy Investigations 

• First Time Buyer Investigations 

• Proceeds of Crime Investigations 

• Temporary Accommodation and Housing Needs 
Reception 

• Grants and Blue Badge prosecutions 

• Empty Properties Project 

• Single Fraud Investigation Service pilot 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



- Page 3 - 
 

 
Particular reference was made to the successful Social 
Housing Fraud initiative which from April to September 2014 
had achieved savings of £522,000 by detecting housing 
tenancy fraud and recovering 29 properties. In addition the 
recovered properties had been re-let to residents with genuine 
housing needs. 
 
Members were informed that 72 unannounced visits had been 
made to verify owner details of First Time Buyer applications 
and to ensure there had been no abuse of the scheme. 
 
Reference was made to the number of outbuildings within the 
grounds of properties in the Borough which were occupied and 
officers were asked to investigate this area in terms of possible 
Council Tax fraud.  
 
Discussion took place on Blue Badge Fraud and the 
frustrations this caused and officers reported that more focus 
would be given in this area. 
 
The Corporate Director of Finance reported that in September 
2014 the Leader of the Council agreed a Business Case to 
restructure the Corporate Fraud Investigation Team. This 
would enable the Team to deliver the Council's aim to detect 
and prevent fraud through a zero tolerance approach and to 
take appropriate action against offenders. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information contained in the report be 
noted. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Garry Coote 
 
 
 
 
Garry Coote 

29. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT FOR QUARTER 3 
2014/15 
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the report which provided 
summary information on all Internal Audit work covered in 
relation to the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan, together with 
assurance levels in respect of the quarter three period. 
 
Members were informed that during quarter 3, Internal Audit 
had been working on 32 different pieces of work which had 
comprised of 22 assurance reviews, 3 grant claim audits and 7 
consultancy reviews. 
 
Reference was made to the only Limited assurance report for 
this quarter which was in relation to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy on Planning Applications. Members were 
informed that the Head of Service had approached Internal 
Audit and had asked for a piece of assurance work to be 
carried out in this area as there had been some concerns 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



- Page 4 - 
 

about the processes and procedures in place. 
 
Members were informed that this had been a good example of 
joint working as corrective management action had been taken 
in response to Internal Audit findings.  
 
The Committee was also informed that other assurance audits 
which had been finalised this quarter had included Business 
Continuity, Housing Temporary Accommodation and the 
thematic cross cutting reviews which had taken place at 
schools on payroll. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit reported that in relation to follow up 
work on previous Internal Audit recommendations, there had 
only been 4% outstanding high and medium risk 
recommendations. This compared favourably to last year. 
 
The Committee was informed that Internal Audit 
recommendations were monitored and implemented by using 
Internal Audit's software, TeamMate, and details of how this 
software worked was reported. 
 
Reference was made to a number of client comments on 
performance of Internal Audit, which had been positive. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Internal Audit progress report for 2014/15 
Quarter 3 be noted.  

 
2.   That the coverage, performance and results of   

Internal Audit activity be noted. 
 

Action By: 

30. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2015/16 TO 2019/20 
 
Members were reminded that the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy was agreed by Council as part of the 
budget setting process in February. A draft of the strategy was 
brought before this Committee to enable greater scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED -      

 
1. That the contents of the Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy be 
noted. 

 

 

31. PROPOSED 2015/16 TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 
The Committee was provided with a proposed training and 
development plan for Audit Committee Members, which was 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



- Page 5 - 
 

introduced with the intention of providing Members with 
support in discharging their duties effectively. 
 
It was agreed that some minor changes be made around the 
timings of some of the training areas and that further 
consideration be given to the development of a skills matrix for 
Audit Committee Members and for the designated substitute 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED -      

 
1. That the contents of the report be noted and 

officers be asked to update the plan and 
distribute to Members. 

  

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid Ahmed 
 

32. WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 
Noted. 
 

 

33. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/15  
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or 
public present as the information under discussion contained 
confidential or exempt information as defined by law in the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was 
because it discussed ‘information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
Discussion took place on some of the risks identified in the 
report and the reasons for risk ratings. . 
 
In relation to a point regarding the attainment levels of pre-
schools in the Borough, the Head of Performance and 
Improvement reported that this was an area which was being 
looked at very closely. 
 
Officers were asked to investigate if the register could have 
details of gross and net risks. Gross risk being the assessment 
of a risk before the introduction of controls to mitigate against 
the risk and net risk representing the risk arising after 
implementation of controls. 
        
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk 
Register (as at the end of September 2014), as part 
of the Committee's role to independently assure the 
risk management arrangements in the Council. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dan Kennedy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting which commenced at 5.00pm, closed at   

Page 5



- Page 6 - 
 

6.20pm 
 
Next meeting: 17 December 2015 at 5.00pm 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
  

 

Page 6



Audit Committee  17 March 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 

Deloitte - Annual Grant Audit Letter    

 
Contact Officer: Sian Kunert 

Telephone: 01895 566578 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report provides a summary of the key findings on the grant work undertaken by 
Deloitte for the year ended 31 March 2014.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The attached report addressed to the Audit Committee on 2014 Grant Certifications has 
been completed by the Council’s external auditors Deloitte to communicate the key 
issues arising from their 2013/14 grant certification work.   
 
Deloitte were responsible for certifying 2 claims and returns under the contract with the 
Audit Commission, both of which were certified by the required deadline.  Their key 
findings from this work were that as a result of errors identified during the audit, an 
adjustment was made to 1 return prior to certification and a qualification letter was 
issued in respect of the same grant claim. The reason for the qualification was as 
follows: 
 

• Housing and Council Tax benefit scheme (BEN01) – initial testing of 60 cases 
identified errors on 4 cases.  As a result further testing was carried out including 
cases with a past history of error.  The subsidy claim was amended as a result 
for one of these errors. 

 
The total fees charged for the grant certification work for 2013/14 was £37,179 plus an 
[...]
 of internal control. Following the review the 
relevant body or committee must approve the statement 

 
6. The AGS is the process for self-assessing the council’s management of 

internal control systems across all services, with the publication a formal 
statement outlining overall performance and measures needed to address 
any identified risks. This framework combines assessment of governance 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Audit Committee  17 March 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 
 

arrangements and risk controls, making it a holistic approach towards 
conducting an annual internal review that relates to the whole organisation. 

 

 
Progress on the AGS 2014-15 
 
7. The AGS will combine a broad range of management information and 

assurances from across the council and external sources. The key sources 
contributing to the AGS include: 

 

• Performance management & data quality 

• Risk Management processes 

• Improvement and transformation 

• Legal and regulatory assurance 

• Financial control assurances  

• Service delivery assurances from Directors and Heads of Service 

• Annual Internal Audit report and assurance 

• External inspection reports and assurances 
 
8. The Corporate Governance Working Group will guide and oversee the 

delivery of the AGS. The group will ensure that key changes to 
governance arrangements and control systems are reported, review 
actions against control weaknesses identified in the AGS 2013-14 and 
highlight cross-council assurance sources.    

 
9. Gathering assurance statements is a central component of the AGS. In 

discharging this accountability senior officers are responsible for putting in 
place proper risk management processes and internal controls to ensure 
the right stewardship of resources. Group Directors and Heads of Service 
are required to submit assurance statements by the 17th April 2014. 

 
10. The 2014-15 draft AGS will be presented to the Audit Committee in July 

2015 for comment and
[...]
ty to protect the public purse through proper administration 

and control of the public funds and assets to which it has been entrusted. The work of the 
Corporate Fraud Investigation Team supports this by providing efficient value for money 
anti-fraud activities and investigates all referrals to an appropriate outcome.  The Team 
provides support, advice and assistance on all matters of fraud risk including prevention, 
fraud detection, other criminal activity and deterrent measures. 

 

1.2 In September 2014 the Leader agreed a Business Case to re-structure the Corporate Fraud 
Investigation Team (CFIT) with effect from October 2014.  This re-structure has ensured a 
fully resourced Fraud Team to deliver the Councils aim to detect and prevent fraud through 
a zero tolerance approach and take appropriate action against offenders. 

 

1.3 Corporate Investigation Team activities since April 2014 included: 

• Single Person Discount (SPD) 

• Temporary Accommodation and Housing Needs Reception 

• Social Housing fraud  

• Council Tax/Business Rates inspections 

• Right to Buy investigations 

• First time buyer investigations 

• Proceeds of Crime investigations 

• Empty Properties Project 

• Grants and Blue Badge prosecutions 

• Procurement fraud 

• Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) pilot (Q1 only).  
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



 

Audit Committee  17 March 2015 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

2. Performance Outcomes April 2014– February 2015  
 
2.1 Social Housing Fraud  
 

Table 1 

Social Housing Fraud 

 2014/15 

 Q1  Q2  Q3  YTD (Feb 2015) 

 Number Savings* Number Savings* Number Savings* Number Savings* 

Properties 
recovered 

18 £324,000 11 £198,000 18 £324,000 53 £954,000 

*The Audit Commission estimates that every property recovered represents a saving of £18,000 

 

 

2.2. Council Tax and Business Rates Inspections 
Table 2 

Council Tax and Business Rates Inspections 

 2014/15 

Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD Income* 

Number of Council T
[...]
                

 
Contact Officer: Paul Whaymand 

Telephone: 01895 566071  
SUMMARY 
 
The budget reported to Cabinet and Council in February 2015 contained an extract 
from the Balances and Reserves Statement 2015/16 which summarised the 
recommended range for unallocated balances.  This Balances and Reserves 
Statement provides further detail on the Council's approach to the management and 
measurement of these, outlining technical accounting guidance used and analysis of 
specific risks that lead to a determination of a prudent reserves and balances range. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the contents of the report are noted. 
 
 
REASONS FOR OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The balances and reserves statement has been produced based on an assessment 
of key risks and requirements for which balances and reserves need to be held by 
the Council, as part of exercising the Section 151 officer’s professional duties with 
regard to budget setting.  
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1 The Corporate Director of Finance, as the Council’s Section 151 officer has a 

legal duty to comment on the robustness of budget estimates for the 
forthcoming year including the adequacy of the Council’s reserves as part of 
the statutory annual budget setting process.  This duty stems from the financial 
governance framework established under the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
2 For Hillingdon, this duty is exercised through an extract of the Budget Report to 

Cabinet and Council in February of each year.  This statement expresses a 
prudent level of unallocated General Fund balances that the Council should 
hold as a range based on assessment of the key strategic, operational and 
financial risks faced by the Council.   

 
3 The recommended range for unallocated balances remains consistent with 

2013/14 at £15m to £30m, with the overall upper limit for balances £15m 
higher, at £45m, to take account of the planning drawdown from reserves 
included in the Medium Term Financial Forecast from 2015/16. 

 
4 
[...]
ch includes consultation with a significant 
number of potentially affected staff, has only just recently commenced. Therefore IA has 
reluctantly accepted that the planned assurance work in these areas will have to be 
delayed until later in 2015, once the changes are fully embedded. As a result, IA currently 
can give NNOO assurance to CMT and the Audit Committee on these 3 areas. However, it has 
been agreed that IA will work with management on a consultancy basis to provide advice 
and support in relation to the design and implementation of the new processes and 
procedures in these 3 areas. 

 
2.5 Also in this quarter, we have performed verification checks on the recommendations raised 

within the assurance review at Chantry School earlier this year, where a NNOO assurance 
opinion was issued. Of the 22 HHIIGGHH and MMEEDDIIUUMM risk recommendations raised within our 
report, there are only 3 HHIIGGHH risk recommendations (all relating to ICT controls) 
outstanding, 1 of which is not actually due for implementation until 1st June 2015. A follow-
up audit of this area is currently in progress and will be reported to CMT and the Audit 
Committee in July 2015 as part of the 2014/15 Annual IA Report and Opinion Statement. 

 

3. Analysis of Internal Audit Activity in 2014/15 Quarter 4 

 
3.1 Assurance Work in Quarter 4 
 
3.1.1 All IA assurance reviews carried out this quarter are individually listed at Appendix A. This 

list details the assurance levels achieved (in accordance with the assurance level 
definitions outlined at Appendix C) and provides an analysis of recommendations made (in 
accordance with the recommendation risk categories outlined at Appendix D). Good 
progress has been made in Quarter 4 with the IA Plan allocation of assurance work; all 
audits have progressed beyond planning, with 2277%% at fieldwork/ testing stage and 7733%% at 
reporting stage. IA performance in relation to timely delivery of the IA Plan has remained 
reasonably steady 
[...]
5/16
	Updated IA Charter - appendix

	11 Internal Audit - Progress Report for Quarter 4 2014/15
	IA Progress Report

	12 Internal Audit - Draft Internal Audit Plan 2015/16
	Internal Audit Plan

	13 Audit Committee Forward Programme 2015/16
	15 Internal Audit - Draft Internal Audit Strategy 2015 - 2020
	PART II - IA Strategy - Draft for AC

	16 Risk Management Report - 2014/15
	Appendix A Corporate Risk Register Report Q3




Minutes of the meeting


- Page 1 - 

Minutes 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Tuesday 17 March 2015 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3A- Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
  

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Vice-Chairman - In the Chair), George Cooper, Tony 
Eginton and Susan O'Brien. 
 
Apologies: 
Rajiv Vyas (Independent Chairman)  
 
Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy and Partnerships), Garry Coote (Corporate Fraud 
Investigation Manager), Sian Kunert (Chief Accountant), Muir Laurie (Head of 
Internal Audit), Nancy Le Roux (Deputy Director of Strategic Finance), Perry 
Scott (Head of Corporate Procurement and Commissioning), Iain Watters 
(Corporate Finance - Financial Planning Manager), Paul Whaymand (Corporate 
Director of Finance), Martyn White (Senior Internal Audit Manager) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager).   
 
Others Present: 
Jonathan Gooding (External Auditors - Deloitte). 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Cooper and Eginton declared Non-Pecuniary Interests in items on 
the agenda which related to schools as both were Governors of schools in the 
Borough. Both remained in the room and took part in discussions on the items.  
 
Councillor Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in Agenda Item 5 – 
Deloitte -Annual Grant Audit Letter because he was a retired Member of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme. He remained in the room and took part in 
discussions on the item. 
 
Councillor O'Brien declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in items on the agenda 
which related to schools as she had been working for a school in the Borough. 
She remained in the room and took part in discussions on the items.  
 

35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2014 
 
Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all the items on the Agenda be considered in public with the 
exception of Agenda Item 15 - Internal Audit - Draft Internal Audit Strategy 2015-
2020 and Agenda Item 16 - Risk Management Report. 
  

 



 
- Page 2 - 

 

37. DELOITTE - ANNUAL GRANT AUDIT LETTER 
 
Deloitte’s Draft Annual Audit Letter provided a summary of the 
key findings on the grant work undertaken by Deloitte for the 
year ended 31 March 2014. 
 
Members were informed that Deloitte was responsible for 
certifying 2 claims and returns under the contract with the Audit 
Commission, both of which were certified by the required 
deadline. Their key findings from this work were that as a result 
of errors identified during the audit, an adjustment was made to 
1 return prior to certification and a qualification letter was 
issued in respect of the same grant claim.  
 
Reference was made to the reason for the qualification which 
related to Housing and Council Tax benefit Scheme where 
there had been 4 identified errors on the initial testing of 60 
cases. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.   That the report be noted. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38. DELIVERING THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
(AGS) 2014-15 
 
Members were provided with an update on the progress of the 
AGS and were informed that the key sources which contributed 
to the AGS included:- 

• Performance management & data quality 

• Risk Management processes 

• Improvement and transformation 

• Legal and regulatory assurance 

• Financial control assurances  

• Service delivery assurances from Directors and Heads 
of Service 

• Annual Internal Audit report and assurance 

• External inspection reports and assurances 
 
Members were informed that the Council's Corporate 
Governance Working Group would guide and oversee the 
delivery of the AGS and ensure that key changes to 
governance arrangements and control systems were reported, 
review actions against control weaknesses identified in the 
AGS 2013-14 and highlight cross-Council assurance sources. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1.  That the sources of management information and 
assurance used to produce the AGS be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
- Page 3 - 

 

 

39. CORPORATE FRAUD INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 
REPORT APRIL 2014 TO FEBRUARY 2015 AND FORWARD 
PLAN FOR 2015/16 
 
The Committee was provided with a report which provided 
details of the work undertaken by the Council's Corporate 
Fraud Investigation Manager. Reference was made to a range 
of activities which the team had been involved in since April 
2014 and the Team's forward plan for 2015/16. These 
included:- 

• Single Person Discount  

• Temporary Accommodation and Housing Needs 
Reception 

• Social Housing fraud  

• Council Tax/Business Rates inspections 

• Right to Buy investigations 

• First time buyer investigations 

• Proceeds of Crime investigations 

• Empty Properties Project 

• Grants and Blue Badge prosecutions 

• Procurement fraud 

• Single Fraud Investigation Service pilot (Q1 only).  
 
Particular reference was made to the Single Person Discount 
scheme and additional income which would be recovered to 
the Council. 
 
The Committee noted that an additional officer would be 
recruited to the Team, whose work would include targeted Blue 
Badge operations. 
 
Reference was made to the issue of "Beds in Sheds" and 
officers were asked to give consideration to adding this to the 
Team's forward plan for 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information contained in the report be 
noted. 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Garry Coote 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40 BALANCES AND RESERVES STATEMENT 2015/16 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided details on 
the Council's approach to the management and measure of the 
Council's unallocated balances. In addition it outlined technical 
accounting guidance used and analysis of specific risks that 
lead to a determination of a prudent reserves and balances 
range. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
- Page 4 - 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the information contained in the report be 
noted. 

  

Action By: 

41. REVISIONS TO THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2015/16 TO 2019/20 
 
Members were reminded that this Committee had considered a 
draft Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Investment Strategy at the last meeting and this report 
contained the changes from the draft to the final version of the 
Statement. 
 
RESOLVED -      

 
1. That the contents of the Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy be 
noted. 

 

 

42. INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATED INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
Members were informed that the Internal Audit Charter set out 
the purpose, authority, responsibility and position of the 
Internal Audit Service within the Council. The Committee was 
informed that this was a key document in respect to the 
Council's internal control, risk management and corporate 
governance framework.  
 
Reference was made to the Committee's terms of reference 
requiring amendment to include the reviewing and approving of 
the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Committee reviewed and approved the 
updated Internal Audit Charter. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid Ahmed 
/ Muir Laurie 

43. INTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT FOR QUARTER 4 
2014/15 
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the report which provided 
summary information on all Internal Audit work covered in 
relation to the 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan, together with 
assurance levels in respect of the quarter four period. 
 
Members were informed that since the last progress report, 8 
assurance reviews had been completed to final report stage, 3 
additional opinion statements had been issued, 7 consultancy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
- Page 5 - 

 

reviews had been finalised and 1 grant claim had been verified. 
 
Reference was made to the three significant deferrals in the 
Residents Services Group; Corporate Construction, Housing - 
Planned Maintenance and Housing Repairs. The Committee 
was informed that a No assurance opinion could was given for 
each of these three areas but that Internal Audit would work 
with management on a consultancy basis to provide advice 
and support in relation to the design and implementation of the 
new processes and procedures. 
 
The Council's Interim Deputy Director of Asset Management 
(Head of Corporate Procurement and Commissioning) 
attended the meeting and informed Members that he had been 
given the responsibility to restructure these areas and look at 
making changes to the operating models and processes for 
these services. Reference was made to the assistance which 
would be given by Internal Audit who would work with 
management to improve systems in these areas. 
 
Discussion took place on Internal Audit's Key Performance 
Indicators and in particular KPI 8 - percentage of draft reports 
issued as a final report within 15 working days, where the 
target performance had not been reached. The Head of 
Internal Audit reported that the service was reliant on timely 
management responses to achieve the required targets. The 
Committee was informed that the failure to achieve this target 
indicated that potentially some managers were over-stretched. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Internal Audit progress report for 2014/15 
Quarter 4 be noted.  

 
2.   That the coverage, performance and results of   

Internal Audit activity in this quarter be noted. 
  

Action By: 

44. INTERNAL AUDIT - DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council's Internal Audit 
Plan detailed the planned Internal Audit activity for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
Members were informed that after deducting an appropriate 
amount of allocated time for Internal Audit planning, reporting, 
management review, staff training and other Internal Audit 
overhead time, the total available Internal Audit chargeable 
time for 2015/16 at Hillingdon was 1,300 days. 
 
Reference was made to Internal Audit coverage which also 
included consultancy work and that this comprised 286 days 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
- Page 6 - 

 

allocation. Members were informed that this work included 
advising, training, facilitating and conducting specific reviews. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That approval be given to the draft Internal Audit 
Plan.  

 

Action By: 

45 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 
Noted. It was agreed to reschedule the private meeting which 
was to take place with the External Auditors prior to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

 

46. PROGRESS ON SKILLS MATRIX AND TRAINING AND 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the progress 
made in relation to the production of a Skills Matrix and a 
Training and Development Plan for Audit Committee Members. 
 
It was agreed that a draft be circulated to Members by the end 
of April for their comments and input.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Muir Laurie 
 
 

47. INTERNAL AUDIT - DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 
2015/16 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or 
public present as the information under discussion contained 
confidential or exempt information as defined by law in the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was 
because it discussed ‘information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The Senior Internal Audit Manager presented the report which  
3provided details of the approach which would be taken to 
develop the Internal Audit strategy for the next five years. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the draft Internal Audit Strategy 2015-2020 be 
approved. 

 

 

48. RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/15  
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or 
public present as the information under discussion contained 
confidential or exempt information as defined by law in the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
- Page 7 - 

 

because it discussed ‘information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The report presented to Members the Corporate Risk Register 
till the end of December 2014 and also provided a summary of 
changes in risks on the Corporate Risk Register during the 
previous 12 months. 
         
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk 
Register (as at the end of December 2014), as part 
of the Committee's role to independently assure the 
risk management arrangements in the Council. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting which commenced at 5.00pm, closed at  
6.15pm 
 
Next meeting: 2 July 2015 at 5.00pm 

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these minutes are to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
  


